

Department of Environmental Conservation

DIVISION OF SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE Contaminated Sites Program

555 Cordova Street Anchorage, AK 99501 Office: 907-269-7553 Fax: 907-269-7687 www.dec.alaska.gov

File: 2319.26.002

May 05, 2020

Joe Browning Kasilof Riverview Lodge P.O. Box 254 Kenai, AK 99610

Re: Kasilof Riverview Lodge

Hazard ID: 22950 Work Plan Request Letter

Dear Mr. Browning,

The Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation's (ADEC), Contaminated Sites Program (CSP) sent a letter on May 05, 2020 to Joe Browning that identified Kasilof Riverview Lodge as financially responsible or liable for the investigation and cleanup of the hazardous substance contamination present at the **Kasilof Riverview Lodge Site contaminated site.** Your property is included and identified in ADEC's contaminated sites database under the "site" name Kasilof Riverview Lodge Site. At this time, contamination remains onsite that is above cleanup levels and that is not fully characterized.

Under Title 18 Alaska Administrative Code, Chapter 75, Oil and Other Hazardous Substances Pollution Control, Section 335, Site Characterization, a responsible party shall submit a site characterization work plan for department approval before beginning site characterization work. The work plan must be prepared by a qualified environmental professional. The ADEC requests that Kasilof Riverview Lodge submit a work plan for site characterization by December 31, 2020. The work plan, at a minimum, should include Diesel Range Organics (DRO), Gasoline Range Organics (GRO), Residual Range Organics (RRO) Metals, VOCs and PAHs characterization for the UST removal sites noted in the November 2019, Underground Storage Tank Closures Assessment.

Please note that, because of the contamination remaining a release investigation, including monitoring wells nearer the release areas and out from there, will need to be performed. Look at existing monitoring well locations and depth to groundwater and include this in the release investigation. Please remember when you submit a future Work Plan and perform sampling to prepare one duplicate sample per sample day.

The Work Plan may be submitted electronically. Files containing up to 20MB may be emailed to me at <u>CS.Submittals@alaska.gov</u> and files larger than 20 MB up to a limit of 8 GB may be submitted to me through the Alaska ZendTo "drop-off" option at https://drop.state.ak.us/drop/. The Division of SPAR/Contaminated Site Program prefers electronic only submittals and no longer requires that hard copies be submitted.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 907-269-7553 or via email at jessica.hall@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Jessica Hall

ADEC Environmental Program Specialist

Contaminated Sites

Jessica Hall

Enclosures: PRP Letter

Enclosures

1. PRP Letter